The financial reporting changes that have had an impact on the Group’s results for the comparative reporting periods ended
31 December 2014 include:

  Changes in reportable segments.

  Reclassification changes.

1.21.1 Changes in reportable segments

Refer to note 58 for changes affected to reportable segments, in line with the requirements of IFRS 8.

1.21.2 Reclassification changes

In terms of the Group’s policy, financial assets with a maturity of less than three months should be reported as “Cash, cash balances and
balances with central bank”. Financial assets with a maturity of longer than three months are reported as “Investment securities”. Based on
an analysis performed on the maturity periods of treasury bills, in Rest of Africa, it was established that some treasury bills' maturity period
extended beyond three months and had been reported as “Cash, cash balances and balances with the central banks”. These items are now
being reported as “Investment securities”.

1.21.3 	Impact of reporting changes on the Group’s results

	 The impact of these changes on the statement of financial position is as follows:

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014

 As
previously

reported
 Rm

Reclassification
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 50 335 (11 232) 39 103
Investment securities 85 886 11 232 97 118

	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

 As
previously

reported
 Rm

Reclassification
changes

Rm
Restated

Rm

Assets
Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks 50 130 (14 032) 36 098
Investment securities 79 004 14 032 93 036

48 Barclays Africa Group Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2015

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.	 �Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

1.22	 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

A number of new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but are not yet effective for the reporting period and
have not been applied in preparing these annual financial statements:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

In 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments which will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. It will

[…]

The following table shows the AEaR from impacts to net interest income for 100 and 200 bps up and down movements in market interest
rates for the Group’s banking books. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest rate movements, a hypothetical,
immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates would, at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction in
projected 12-month net interest income of R1,96bn (31 December 2014: R1,65bn). A similar increase would result in an increase in projected
12-month net interest income of R2,26bn (31 December 2014: R1,66bn). AEaR decreased by 0,5% to 5% of the Group’s net interest income.

A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South African rand market interest rates
constitutes 70% of the total earnings at risk at the reporting date (31 December 2014: 86%), therefore indicating that the Group remains
primarily exposed to South African market interest rates.

Annual earnings at risk for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates
  Group

2015

Change in market interest rates
  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps
  decrease decrease increase increase

 Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 376) (701) 865 1 672
 Foreign subsidiaries’ bank books2 (Rm) (586) (293) 293 586

 Total (Rm) (1 962) (994) 1 158 2 258

 Percentage of the Group’s net interest income (%) (5,1) (2,6) 3,0 5,9
 Percentage of the Group’s equity (%) (2,0) (1,0) 1,2 2,3

2014

Change in market interest rates

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps
  decrease decrease increase increase

 Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 416) (713) 701 1 427
 Foreign subsidiaries’ bank books2 (Rm) (235) (117) 117 235

 Total (Rm) (1 651) (830) 818 1 662

 Percentage of the Group’s net interest income (%) (4,6) (2,3) 2,3 4,7
 Percentage of the Group’s equity (%) (1,8) (0,9) 0,9 1,8

Impact on equity reserves

Market interest rate changes may affect equity (capital) in the following three ways:

  �higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;

  ��higher or lower available-for-sale reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of available-for-sale financial instruments and their
corresponding derivative hedges where applicable; and

  ��higher or lower values of derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.

The pre-tax effect of net interest income sensitivity is reported in the preceding sensitivity analysis. The effect of taxation can be estimated

[…]

Morbidity� 10 +10
 Lapse ±25 ±25
 Surrenders ±10 ±10
 Expenses 10 +10
 Expense inflation 10 +10
 Charge against investment return ±25 bps ±25 bps

The results of the sensitivities disclosed in the following table indicate that assumptions regarding future mortality and morbidity experience
have a significant impact on the quantum of the actuarial liability. Future developments in mortality and morbidity experience, whether
positive or negative, will impact on profits in future years, particularly in areas influenced by the Aids infection rates. A further factor to
take into consideration is the impact of investment returns. Although a significant portion of the book, such as credit life, is short term, the
mortgage protection business increases the duration of the overall business and therefore future expected investment returns. The business is
not sensitive to changes in other assumptions.

170 Barclays Africa Group Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

63.	 Risk management (continued)

63.3	 Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
 Group

  2015  2014

Potential effect Potential effect
  recorded in recorded in
  (profit) or loss (profit) or loss
  Rm Rm

 Mortality and morbidity +10% 94 115
 Lapse rate +10% (32) (43)
 Renewal and termination expenses +10% 31 39
 Expense inflation +1% 27 37
 Investment return -1% 38 41

Life insurance mismatch risk

A mismatch arises if, as a result of the change in interest rates, the change in the assets backing non-linked products does not fully match the
corresponding change in the non-linked liability (the specified amounts guaranteed on death, disability, critical illness or retrenchments, or on
survival to the end of the policy). Mismatch risk is managed through setting asset allocations which appropriately match assets to underlying
liabilities. Guaranteed life event benefits and guaranteed maturity benefits are each managed in terms of separate investment strategies.